
 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Richardson, Cannon, Mason, Warters and Pavlovic 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
  
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 11 December 2017. 
 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

 Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 

 The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 

  
4. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report   

(Pages 9 - 20) 
 

  

This report analyses the latest performance for 2017/18 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care. 
 

5. Health and Wellbeing Board Six-monthly Update Report   
(Pages 21 - 32) 

 

  

To receive an update from the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. 
 

6. Update on the Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale STP   
(Pages 33 - 40) 

 

  

To receive an update on the work of the Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, and in particular 
the local place-based work in York. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Implementation of Recommendations from Public Health 
Grant Spending Scrutiny Review  
(Pages 41 - 54)  

 

  

To update Members on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the previously completed Public Health 
Grant Spending Scrutiny Review. 
 

8. Provision for Homeless People Over the Winter Period   
(Pages 55 - 68) 

 

  

To update Members on measures being taken by the Council 
through its preventative work and resettlement pathways to 
provide support for people who are homeless. 
 

9. Work Plan 2017/18  
(Pages 69 - 74)  

 

  

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
  

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.
[...]
eclared a prejudicial interest in the item on Urgent Care Resilience 
Plans (Minute item 36) and explained he would not take part in this item. 

 
 
32. Minutes  
 

One amendment to the minutes of the Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 13 September was 

received: the addition of Cllr Cullwick to the list of councillors who were 

present at the meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record, with the 

above amendment. 
 
 
33. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 

council’s scheme of public participation. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



34. Housing Review Account Business Plan  
 

The committee were given sight of the Council’s revised Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Business Plan. The Chair reminded members that the plan 

was, at this stage, for information only but that there had been a 

commitment made to bring it back for the committee’s input prior to the next 

review. Highlights from the plan included a change in the council’s 

approach to rent-setting and the announcement of a development fund to 

increase and improve the city’s affordable housing stock. 

 

During the committee’s discussion of the report, the following issues were 

covered:  

 

 The ongoing review and restructure of housing services including 

investment in a new IT system to increase the range of online 

services. 

 The ongoing programme of maintenance and repair work to social 

housing and the ways in which resident feedback was collected and 

used in service delivery. 

 The housing need in the city, especially with regard to affordable 

housing, the way in which affordability is calculated within policy and 

services, and how the new development fund would be used. 

 The need for secure and “moving-on” accommodation, especially with 

regards to reducing the number of people with learning disabilities 

being housed out of area. 

 The mechanics of the Right to Buy scheme and how estimates had 

been calculated within the business plan. 

 The impact on York of national policy initiatives. 

 

Resolved: To note the content of the report and to request prior sight of 

future reviews of the HRA Business Plan for their input. 

 

Reason: To stay updated on the council’s priorities for the housing 

revenue account for the next 5 years and to its commitment to 

continue to invest in the council’s existing stock, local 

communities and build new much needed social rented 

housing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



35. Healthwatch York Six Monthly Review  
 

Sarah Armstrong, Chief Executive of York CVS, presented a report on the 

recent work of Healthwatch York. Highlights included: 

 

 The Making A Difference awards which celebrated a diverse range of 

health practitioners and services voted for by the public. 

 An evaluation of Healthwatch conducted by York St John University 

which considered public and professional awareness of the services 

Healthwatch delivered. 

 An event to look at Co-production and how it could be used within 

and between organisations to encourage better working practices. 

 New approaches to funding printed materials, including a mental 

health and wellbeing guide and a dementia awareness leaflet. 

 
A short film was shown, available online at the following address: 
https://youtu.be/H-_KSBUn5Jg. Members of the committee considered 
ways of promoting Healthwatch and discussed future areas of work 
including dental surveys and issues relating to social welfare reform. 

 

Resolved:  To receive and note the report from Healthwatch. 

 

Reason:  To update members on the performance of Healthwatch York 

over the past six months. 
 
 
36. Urgent Care Resilience Plans 2017-18  
 

Jenny Hey, the Deputy Chief Operating Officer for York Teaching Hospital 

NHS Foundation Trust, presented a report from the hospital on the Winter 

Plan 2017-18 and associated key drivers and risks. The Council’s Assistant 

Director for Adult Social Care was also in attendance to take questions, 

along with the Joint Medical Director of the Vale of York Clinical 

Commissioning Group. Members were informed that: arrangements 

differed from previous years and 9 key standards were now used to assess 

working practices; York ranked highly in navigating patients from the 

emergency department into appropriate departments; importance was 

placed on managing a 7-day discharge programme including the 

recruitment of a discharge co-ordinator and a new programme of 7-day 

social care coverage was due to start; more work was required to offer 

timely mental health support to reduce the pressure on the emergency 

department; and work was ongoing to support nursing homes to reduce 

their hospital admissions. 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/H-_KSBUn5Jg


The committee discussed the report including the following issues: 

 

 Staff recruitment and retention including the use of agency staff and 

social care provision. 

 Community-based and preventative work (including self-care) that 

helped to reduce the pressure on the hospital and winter emergency 

services. 

 Signposting of patients within the health sector including to 

pharmacists and other out-of-hospital services. 

 Arrangements for increased patient numbers over the winter months 

including anticipated bed occupancy. 

 

Resolved: To note the content of the report and presentation. 

 

Reason: To make Members aware of Urgent Care and Whole System 

Resilience Plans 2017/18 
 
 
37. Future Focus Update Report  
 

Members considered a report on the progress of the Adult Social Care 

Transformation Programme “Future Focus”. The Assistant Director for 

Adult Social Care, and the Strategic Support Manager for Adults and Public 

Health were in attendance to provide further information and answer 

questions. 

 

It was explained that developing the new model had included working with 

external partners to consider more effective ways of delivering changes 

driven by the Care Act and addressing issues including reduced budgets, 

longer waiting lists, and increasing demands on services. The value of 

community services had been considered as a way of getting qualified 

social carers to those who needed them as efficiently as possible and a 

focus of the model was in encouraging and supporting independence 

following stays in hospital by re-profiling packages of care towards care 

delivered in the community. Members were informed of a successful pilot 

project in which people on the waiting list for social care had met with social 

care workers to establish what support was required and whether this could 

be delivered through alternative services. Following consultation and 

events held with staff to look at current processes, a number of actions had 

been identified for immediate implementation along with a bigger piece of 

work to follow in future years. 

 

 

Page 6



In response to questions it was explained that the plan identified savings to 

be made and that the model aimed to promote a multi-agency approach 

building on existing best practice in a more co-ordinated way. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted 

 

Reason: To inform members about the progress of the Adult Social Care 

Transformation Programme ‘Future Focus’. 
 
 
38. Work Plan  
 

Members considered the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. An 

explanation was provided of the procedure following the motion regarding 

homelessness which was passed at Council on 26 October 2017. An 

update on this would be provided at the meeting of the Committee on 12 

December 2017. 

 

Resolved: To note the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 

 

Reason: To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and fini
[...]
has 
been a change in provider of drug and alcohol treatment in the city 
since June and most of the activity will relate to the previous provider, 
which had significant financial challenges and were decommissioned by 
CYC to provide these services. 

 
50 In 2015-16, 11.3% of those booked to start an alcohol misuse treatment 

programme, and 7.3% of those booked to start a drug misuse treatment 
programme, had to wait more than three weeks to do so, rates which 
are higher than the national averages (4.1% and 2.1% respectively).  
The most recent data available on waiting times (April to June 2017) 
shows a significant improvement in that no clients, of the 162 booked, 
had to wait more than three weeks to start their treatment for substance 
misuse. 

 
Corporate Priorities 

 
51 The information included in this report is linked to the council plan 

priority of “A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, 
particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities.” 

 
Implications 

 
52 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the 

report.  There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 Recommendations 
 
53 As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial and 
performance position for 2017/18. 
 
 

 

Page 19



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Finance Manager: Adults, 
Children & Education  
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager: Place, 
Housing & Health  
Phone: 01904 551633 
patrick.looker@york.gov.uk 
 
Terry Rudden 
Strategic Support Manager 
(Adults and Public Health) 
Phone: 01904 551655 
terry.rudden@york.gov.uk 

Martin Farran 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care 
 

Report 
Approved  

Date 4 December 2017 

 

 

  

 
Wards Affected:   All  

 
F
[...]
dations in this report.  

Analysis 

5. This report is for information only. 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

Council Plan 

6. This report has links to all three elements of the Council Plan 2015-
19 – a prosperous city for all; a focus on frontline services and a 
council that listens to residents. 

Implications 

7. There are no known implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations in 
this report. 

Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

Reason: To keep members of Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee up to date with the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Tracy Wallis 
Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Co-ordinator 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Sharon Stoltz 
Director of Public Health 

Approved   30.11.2017 
    

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Page 22



Annex A 
 

 

Update from Councillor Carol Runciman - Chair of Health and 
Wellbeing Board (HWBB) 

 

1. In June 2017 the Chair of the HWBB presented the Board’s Annual 
Report to the Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. This paper provides an update as to work 
undertaken by the HWBB since then. It is a snapshot of the work the 
board has undertaken since last report to this scrutiny committee. 

2. Formal Meetings: there have been three formal Health and 
Wellbeing Board meetings since last reporting to this scrutiny 
committee. A new way of working has been introduced with the first 
half of each Health and Wellbeing Board meeting themed around 
one of the priorities in the joint health and wellbeing strategy 2017-
2022. The second half of each meeting is focused on core business. 

3. July 2017: Starting and G
[...]
IAPT’ principles: 

these focus on workforce development, service transformation 
and patient experience (NHS mandated) 

o promotion, prevention and early intervention (local priority) 
o easier access to support 
o support for the most vulnerable    

 
25. Building Relationships – as Chair of the HWBB I continue to meet 

with key partners in the city including, the Chairs of the CCG, York 
Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust (TEWV) and the Chairs of both the 
Adults Safeguarding Board and the Children’s Safeguarding Board..  

26. Communications – Health and Wellbeing Board now produce a 
seasonal newsletter. The first of these was published in April 2017 
and focused on introducing the lead Health and Wellbeing Board 
members; the second in September 2017 with a focus on starting 
and growing well. A third will be published in December and will 
contain articles on both the ageing well and the mental health and 
wellbeing themes of the joint health and wellbeing strategy. 

 

Cllr C Runciman  

Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board 

November 2017 

 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report of Programme Director, Humber, Coast 
and Vale Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) 

12 December 2017 

 
Update on the work of the Humber, Coast and Vale Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the work of the Humber, Coast and 
Vale Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, and in particular the 
local place-based work in York. 

2. It is provided in order to keep members informed of the ongoing efforts to 
improve local health and care services through greater integration and 
collaboration across a wide range of partners in the Humber, Coast and 
Vale. 

 Background 

3. Since early 2016, the organisations responsible for providing and 
commissioning health and social care s
[...]
latest 2017/18 plans.  
Further work is underway to work through the assumptions within each of 
workstream plans and the impact on the financial position for each year to 
2020/21. 

Access to National Funding  

35. Increasingly, NHS organisations are expected to work collaboratively in 
developing bids for national capital and revenue funding, via STPs. The 
Humber, Coast and Vale Executive Group is putting in place measures to 
strengthen our collaborative planning processes and to ensure that 
potential bids are worked up well in advance of deadlines. In line with this 
move, a number of collaborative bids for funding have been submitted 
and/or are under development within Humber, Coast and Vale. 

36. Successful funding bids to date include: 

a. Urgent and Emergency Care Delivery Funding – allocation will be 
on fair share basis, each STP to receive circa £250k.  

b. National Elective Programme – each STP will receive circa £150k 
for 2017/18 and 2018/19 to support delivery of the Elective Care 
Programme. This is particularly focussed on the MSK and clinical 
peer review activity. 

c. Cancer Alliance – Awareness and Early Diagnosis and Diagnostics 
Consolidation bids successful (£0.6m revenue in 2017/18 and 
£1.8m revenue in 2018/19, and £2m capital in 2018/19) 

Recommendations 
 

37. Members are asked to consider and note the contents of the report and 
update provided. 
 
Reason: To keep members informed of the ongoing efforts to improve 
local health and care services through the work of the Humber Coast and 
Vale STP. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Karina Ellis 
Head of STP  Programme 
Delivery 
Telephone: 01482 344733 
Email: Karina.ellis@nhs.net  
 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chris O’Neill 
STP Programme Director, Humber, Coast and 
Vale 
Phil Mettam 
Accountable Officer, Vale of York CCG  
 

  

Report Approved  Date 30/11/2017 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact t
[...]
lly implemented. 
 
Reason: To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still 
to be fully implemented.    

Reason: 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 28/11/2017 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Implementation of recommendations  
 
Annex 2 – Public health Contracts and Grants 

Page 43

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Implementation of Recommendations from Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review 

Recommendation Implementation as of December 2017 

i. Request the Director of Public Health 
undertake a detailed Health Impact 
Assessment of the anticipated impact on 
residents with a further report to Scrutiny to 
help inform the budget setting process for 
2018/19 onwards. 
 
Reason: So that the Council can make 
informed decisions about how best to spend 
the public health grant to deliver improved 
public health outcomes for residents when 
the ringfence is removed in 2018/19.  

A Health Impact Assessment of the impact to residents of the 
Vale of York CCG Prevention Strategy and changes to stop 
smoking support for residents has been completed and 
presented to Scrutiny. This has resulted in a review of the 
Council’s provision for stop smoking support and changes to 
the policy to include the provision of Varenicline medication 
to eligible residents. The Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health has requested a more detailed report on the 
YorWellbeing Service support to residents to be presented 
next year. 
 
Work has begun on a health needs assessment of sexual 
health and contraception acros
[...]
kshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report
	5 Health and Wellbeing Board Six-monthly Update Report
	Annex A

	6 Update on the Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale STP
	7 Implementation of Recommendations from Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review
	Annex 1 - PH grant update December 2017
	Annex 2 -  Public Health Contracts and Grants as at December 2017

	8 Provision for Homeless People Over the Winter Period
	9 Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2017 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Warters and Steward 
(Substitute for Cllr Richardson) 

Apologies Councillors Mason, Pavlovic and Richardson 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 

In addition to Members’ standing declarations, Cllr Doughty declared a 
personal interest as his partner was the chief executive officer of a mental 
health charity who had done some work on the STP work streams. 

 
 
40. Minutes  
 

A request was made to include in the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
November 2017 the question asked regarding York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust’s involvement in the development of the Council’s Local 
Plan regarding levels of funding compared to population changes in the 
future. 
 
Resolved: To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the 

Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 15 November 2017 as a 
correct record with the above amendment. 

 
41. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
council’s scheme of public participation. It was agreed that Cllr Craghill 
would speak under the relevant agenda item (minute 46). 

 
 
42. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 

Members considered a report on the latest financial and performance 
position for 2017/18 for services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. A correction 
was made to Table One of the report. The heading “2016 Outturn” should 



instead read “Quarter One”. Richard Hartle, Finance Manager for Adults, 
Children and Education, and Terry Rudden, Strategic Support Manager for 
Adults and Public Health, were in attendance to take questions. During 
discussion of the report, the following points were raised: 
 

 Efforts were being made to increase the take-up of direct personal 
payments for health and social care by making the process more 
accessible for users. It was reported however that this was not the 
best option for all service users for a variety of reasons. An update 
briefing report would be prepared and shared with committee 
members. 

 The under-spend on Small Day Services had not prevented service 
users from having their needs met and work was ongoing with the 
voluntary and community sector to support a more flexible and 
community-focused style of service delivery. 

 Government guidance on the sale of high value property was 
forthcoming but had not yet been released. 

 A dispute regarding the value of the Section 106 agreement outlined 
in paragraph 16 of the report was historic and ongoing. 

 
Sharon Stoltz, Director of Public Health, explained that work was ongoing 
with external service providers, in-house services and through the contract-
management process to consider how local data could complement the 
performance indicators used nationally. She explained the local data could 
not be used to benchmark the council against other authorities but that it 
could support the internal scrutiny process through provision of more up-to-
date information on service delivery outcomes. 
 
Resolved: To receive the report for information 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2017/18 
 
 
43. Health and Wellbeing Board Six-monthly Update Report  
 

Members received an update on work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
by Cllr Runciman, Chair of the board. The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Board’s partnerships remained strong and an important role of 
the Chair of the Board was to continue to strengthen and maintain 
these in order to enable the board to fulfil its remit. 

 A reduction in visits to GPs was detailed which was attributed to 
increased social prescribing which supported individuals to manage 
some health issues themselves through community-based provision. 



An evaluation of this had been conducted by York St John University 
and this would be circulated to committee members. The focus of 
social prescription was to improve health outcomes and to use 
resources more effectively rather than to make cash savings. 

 A Whole System Review had been conducted with results to be 
available soon and decisions would need to be made around 
spending priorities and where investments were made. Integrated 
working between the CCG, hospital and council remained important 
in a period of financial challenges.  

 It was explained that formal meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board were held in public. Informal discussion sessions were 
sometimes held privately but these did not include policy-setting 
activity. 

 Young people’s health and support services had moved to Sycamore 
House. This had been successful and a report would be provided to 
the committee on this work. 

 A planning application for a new mental health hospital would come 
to a future meeting of the committee for their consideration. 

 
Resolved: To note the contents of this report. 
 
Reason:  To keep members of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee up to date with the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
 
44. Update on the Progress of Humber, Coast and Vale STP  
 

Members considered an update on the Humber, Coast and Vale 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) including local place-
based work in York. Linsay Cunningham, Strategic Lead for STP 
Communications and Engagement Humber Coast and Vale, Phil Mettam. 
Accountable Officer for the Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Mike Proctor, Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, were in attendance to present the report and to respond 
to Members’ queries. The following points were made: 
 

 It was reported that there were challenges in the varied geography of 
the area covered by the STP model but that work was ongoing to 
identify the positive impact the STP could have on health provision in 
York. 

 The provision and cost of social care was under discussion across 
the region, including the potential added pressures of the winter 
period. The Home First model and community based work were given 
as examples of models of supporting issues such as mental health, 



longer life expectancy, and higher levels of complex learning 
difficulties. The challenge of balancing health needs with social care 
needs were discussed in regards to both service delivery and 
allocation of service budgets. 

 A distinction was made between stakeholders and partners with 
regards to the engagement described in paragraphs 29-32 of the 
report and it was explained that local authorities were usually 
regarded as partners in this work. 

 
Resolved: To note the content of the report and update. 
 
Reason:  To keep members informed of the ongoing efforts to improve 

local health and care services through the work of the Humber 
Coast and Vale STP. 

 
 
45. Provision for Homeless People Over the Winter Period  
 

Cllr Craghill addressed the committee under the Council’s scheme of public 
participation. She thanked the committee for discussing her motion to 
Council and expressed a wish to see more comprehensive data on how 
many rough sleepers had been turned away from services and the capacity 
of current hostel and emergency accommodation. She also asked that 
further clarity was provided on the provision of longer term social housing 
and on the reasons for homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
Members considered the report on the measures being taken by the 
Council to provide support for people who are homeless. Tom Brittain, 
Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety, and Becky Ward, 
Service Manager for Homelessness, were in attendance to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions. It was reported that the figures 
provided in paragraphs 21 and 26 of the report were incorrect and would be 
updated. During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 The Housing First model used by the council offered a range of 
support with housing, employment and emotional challenges and 
could provide intensive multi-agency support for individuals who met 
certain criteria. Funding for Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) had 
now been confirmed. 

 A small number of homeless people remained unwilling to engage 
with services. Reasons for non-engagement were unique for each 
individual but could include an unwillingness to be part of the system 
(for example applying for social welfare payments), not wishing to live 
by the rules that governed hostels, or the belief that begging was 
more lucrative than employment. A small number are excluded from 



accommodation, for example after displaying violent behaviour or for 
drug use.  

 The Council’s No Second Night Out policy covered provision of 
emergency accommodation for those at immediate risk of rough 
sleeping. This could comprise beds made up on hostel floors and was 
not a sustainable option in the long term not least because such 
spaces were not paid for but still required staff support and other 
associated costs. Rough sleepers without a local connection could be 
supplied with the means to return to the appropriate local authority to 
access support. 

 Work was ongoing to look at Tier One and Move-On accommodation 
to help people out of hostels and into independent living. It was 
important to balance the needs of rough sleepers with others 
requiring social housing within the city. 

 Alternatives to hostel accommodation, including more “old fashioned”  
style night shelters were discussed but such options raised safety 
concerns related to ungoverned open buildings. It was also reported 
that this would not provide a sustainable way of reducing rough 
sleeping and homelessness in the longer-term.  

 More work was required to increase public understanding of the 
support available to rough sleepers and on alternatives to offering 
money to those begging by making donations to charities instead. 

  

Resolved: To note the content of this report and to request additional 
information be included on work to engage with members of the 
public most likely to give to beggars. 

 
Reason:  So Members are satisfied that issues around homeless people 

are being addressed. 
 
 
46. Implementation of Recommendations from Public Health 
Grant Spending Scrutiny Review  
 

Members considered the first update of the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Public Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review 
completed in March 2017. The health strategy had been delayed over the 
summer due to staff sickness but had since been progressed. 
 
It was explained that programmes funded through internal grants were not 
subject to assessment against KPIs as in the case of externally-funded 
programmes. This meant there were fewer mechanisms for collecting 
robust information on tangible project outcomes and the impact of funding 
was more likely to be assessed through more informal means. Members 
agreed that it would be useful for further information to be provided under 



the report headings to give a narrative of how the £50k health and 
wellbeing grant was allocated. It was explained that following the planned 
removal of the fund’s ring-fence in 2018, the way in which the fund was 
allocated would be reconsidered and options for a more structured 
assessment approach may be more usefully explored at this later stage.  
 
Resolved: To note the content of the report and its annex and to 

defer signing off the recommendations in the Public 
Health Grant Spending Scrutiny Review until further 
information had been received as detailed above. 

 
Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which are 

still to be fully implemented. 
 
 
47. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

Resolved: To note the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.25 pm]. 


